LAW OFFICES

Messer, Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

215 SOUTH MONHOE STREET. SUITE FOI POST OFFICE BOX 1876 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302-1876 TELEPHONE (904) 222-0720 TELECOMERS (904) 224 4359 (904) 425 1942

June 24, 1996

HAND DELIVERY

ORIGE

EILE MILS

Ms. Blanca Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission Room 110, Easley Building 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32301

Re: Florida Public Utilities Company; Docket No. 960001-EI

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Bus

WAS

DTH.

-NHH/alb

CC:

FPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

RECEIVED & FHE

Enclosed for filing on behalf of Florida Public Utilities Company in connection with the hearings scheduled to begin August 29, 1996 in this docket are an original and 15 copies of the Petition for Approval of Florida Public Utilities Company's 0 Proposed Fuel Adjustment Charges.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the CAF enclosed extra copy of this letter. CMU

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours very truly, Norman H. Horton,

Enclosures Parties of Record _ Mr. George Bachman The DOCUMEN

06735 JUN 24 8 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

NUMBER-DATE DOCUMENT

06734 JUN 24 8 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Investigation of fuel) Docket No. 960001-EI cost recovery clauses of electric companies

i i por 1 .

) Filed: June 24, 1996

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY'S PROPOSED FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGES

Florida Public Utilities Company ("the Company") hereby petitions the Commission to approve its proposed fuel adjustment factors and amounts as further identified below. In support hereof the Company states:

1) The Company is an electric utility company within the jurisdiction of this Commission. Its principal business address is:

> Post Office Box 3395 West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3395

The name and address of the person authorized to receive 2) notices and communications with respect to this Petition are:

> Norman H. Horton, Jr. Messer, Caparello, Madsen, Goldman & Metz, P. A. 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 701 Post Office Box 1876 Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

3) Pursuant to the requirements of this docket, the Company has prefiled testimonial and documentary evidence in a manner consistent with Commission Staff's instructions.

> DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 06734 JUN 24 8 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

4) As detailed in the prefiled testimony and exhibits:

(a) the final remaining fuel adjustment true-up amounts for the period October, 1995 through March, 1996 are \$305,558 under-recovery (Marianna) and \$155,552 under-recovery (Fernandina Beach).

(b) the estimated fuel adjustment true-up amounts for the period April, 1996 through September, 1996 based upon two months actual and four months estimated data, are \$145,351 underrecovery (Marianna) and \$95,956 under-recovery (Fernandina Beach).

(c) the total true-up amount to be collected in the Marianna Division during the period October, 1996 through March, 1997 is \$450,909. The total true-up amount to be collected in the Fernandina Beach Division is \$251,508.

(d) the total fuel adjustment factors (excluding true-up, revenue tax and demand cost recovery) for the period October, 1996 through March, 1997 are 2.995¢ per KWH for the Marianna Division, and 3.252¢ per KWH for the Fernandina Beach Division. The total fuel adjustment factors, including true-up, applicable revenue tax, and demand cost recovery during the period October, 1996 through March, 1997, for the Fernandina Beach division, adjusted for line loss multipliers, are as follows:

2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that true and correct copies of the Petition for Approval of Florida Public Utilities Company's Proposed Fuel Adjustment Charges in Docket No. 960001-EI have been served upon the following parties by U. S. Mail this 24th day of June, 1996:

Martha Brown, Esq. Division of Legal Services Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd., Room 370 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Mr. James McGee Florida Power Corporation P.O. Box 14042 St. Petersburg, FL 33733

18283 4

Matthew M. Childs, Esq. Steel, Hector & Davis 215 S. Monroe St., Suite 601 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Vicki Gordon Kaufman McWhirter, Reeves, McGlothlin Davidson and Bakas 117 S. Gadsden St. Tallahassee, FL 32301

Lee L. Willis, Esq. James D. Beasley, Esq. Ausley & McMullen P.O. Box 391 Tallahassee, FL 32302

Jack Shreve, Esq. Office of the Public Counsel 111 W. Madison St., Room 812 Tallahassee, FL 32301

Jeffrey A. Stone, Esq. Beggs and Lane P.O. Box 12950 Pensacola, FL 32576-2950

Mr. Barry N. P. Huddleston Regional Manager, Regulatory Affairs Destec Energy, Inc. 2500 CityWest Blvd., Suite 150 Houston, TX 77210-4411

Suzanne Brownless, Esq. Suite 202 1311-B Paul Russell Rd. Tallahassee, FL 32301 Roger Yott Air Products & Chemicals 7540 Windsor Drive, Suite 301 Allentown, PA 18195-1501

Norman H, Horton, Jr